present amounts generally described as restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents in cash and

cash equivalents on the statement of cash flows. ASU 2016-18 is effective for the System for annual

periods in fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018 and required retrospective application. The

FRANCISCAN MISSIONARIES OF OUR LADY HEALTH

SYSTEM, INC. AND AFFILIATED ORGANIZATIONS

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2020 and 2019

(In thousands)

20 (Continued)

System implemented the provision of ASU 2016-18 as of July 1, 2019. Cash and restricted cash as

shown on the consolidated statement of cash flows consist of the following:

2020 2019

Balance sheet caption:

Cash $ 839,694 263,100

Short-term investments (see note 3) 19,707 17,412

Assets limited as to use (see note 3) 88,734 95,421

Total $ 948,135 375,933

The retrospective application of the System’s adoption of ASU 2016-18 impacted the System’s

previously reported results on the consolidated statements of cash flows for the year ended June 30,

2019, as follows:

Adjustment for

As previously the adoption of

reported ASU 2016-18 As adjusted

Cash flows from investing activities:

Purchases of assets limited as to use $ (363,098) 17,401 (345,697)

Sales of assets limited as to use 396,973 (101,349) 295,624

Net cash used in investing activities $ 33,875 (83,948) (50,073)

Increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents,

and restricted cash $ 27,977 (83,948) (55,971)

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of year 235,123 196,781 431,904

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of year $ 263,100 112,833 375,933

In March 2017, the FASB issued ASU No. 2017-07, Improving the Presentation of Net Periodic

Pension Cost and Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit Cost (ASU 2017-07), which requires companies

to present the service cost component of net benefit cost in the income statement line items where they

report compensation cost, and all other components of net benefit cost in the income statement

separately from the service cost component and outside of operating income, if this subtotal is

presented. Additionally, the service cost component will be the only component that can be capitalized.